referred to hereinafter include the Company and its subsidiaries and the Enlarged
Group referred to hereinafter include the Group and Burla.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated statement of assets and liabilities of
the Enlarged Group as at 31 December 2005 has been prepared using the accounting
policies materially consistent with that of the Group and based on the consolidated
balance sheet of the Group as at 31 December 2005 as per the published annual
accounts included in the Financial Information set out in Appendix II of this Circular,
after making certain pro forma adjustments as set out in notes 1 to 3 below. They
have been prepared for illustrative purpose only and because of its nature, it may
not give a true picture of the financial position of the Group or the Enlarged Group
had the acquisition of the Investments actually been completed as at 31 December
2005.

APPENDIX III FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– 101 –

Unaudited
Audited pro forma
As at 31 balance

December of the
2005

Pro forma adjustments
Enlarged

(In HK$’000) The Group OU Burla Project Company Sub-total Group
Note 2 (a) Note 2 (b) Note 2 (c) Note 2 (d) Note 2 Note 3

ASSETS
Non-current assets
Investment properties 801,826 – – 801,826
Property, plant and equipment 219,461 – – 219,461
Leasehold land and land use

rights 689,500 – – 689,500
Associated company 112,646 (i) 140,374 (i) 101,310 (i) (16,220) (i) 452,856 678,220 – 790,966
Deferred taxation assets 21,410 – – 21,410

1,844,843 2,523,163
------------- -------------

Current assets
Properties under development

and for sale 274,191 – – 274,191
Trade receivables 816 – – 816
Prepayments, deposits and

other receivables 10,935 – – 10,935
Bank balances and cash 27,574 (ii) (173,077) (ii) (47,970) – – (221,047 ) 232,747 39,274

313,516 325,216
------------- -------------

Total assets 2,158,359 2,848,379

EQUITY
Capital and reserves
Share capital 82,764 – – 82,764
Reserves 665,108 (32,703) 444 (10,073) 281,237 238,905 65,747 969,760

747,872 1,052,524
------------- -------------

Minority interests – – (iii) 52,896 (ii) (6,147) (ii) 171,619 218,368 – 218,368

Total equity 747,872 1,270,892
------------- -------------

LIABILITIES
Non-current liabilities
Borrowings 643,480 – – 643,480
Amount due to ultimate

holding company – – 167,000 167,000
Amount received from Suifenhe

Land Reserve Centre 114,642 – – 114,642
Deferred taxation liabilities 280,901 – – 280,901

1,039,023 1,206,023
------------- -------------

Current liabilities
Trade payables 84,976 – – 84,976
Advanced proceeds received

from customers 88,245 – – 88,245
Other payables and accruals 58,263 – – 58,263
Amount due to ultimate holding

company 40 – – 40
Amounts due to related

companies 3,220 – – 3,220
Borrowings 136,720 – – 136,720

371,464 371,464
------------- -------------

Total liabilities 1,410,487 1,577,487
------------- -------------

Total equity and liabilities 2,158,359 2,848,379